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)
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On August 25, 2000, Peggy Suzanne Probst filed a petition seeking our decision that she is qualified for a professional counselor’s license by reciprocity with Texas.  The Committee for Professional Counselors (Committee) argues that Probst is not eligible for licensure by reciprocity because she is a Missouri resident and Texas’ license requirements are not substantially the same as Missouri requirements.  We convened a hearing on the petition on March 29, 2001.  Probst presented her case.  Assistant Attorney General Mark Schoon represented the Committee.  Our reporter filed the transcript on April 27, 2001.  

Findings of Fact

1. Probst has been a practicing therapist for over 16 years.  She received a Master of Arts degree in Counseling and Personal Services in 1983 from the University of Missouri-

Columbia.  Probst is certified by the National Board for Certified Counselors, Inc., as meeting the standards set by that organization. 

2. The standards of the profession require that professional counselors have knowledge of certain core subjects.  The variety of core subjects in an educational curriculum determines the breadth of an education.  For example, a course in helping relationships teaches the professional counselor a theoretical background for therapy.  A course in group dynamics teaches a distinctive process that is fundamental to the practice of professional counseling.  The number of credit hours in each subject determines the depth of the education.

3. Counseling supervision is when a professional counselor first puts their theoretical knowledge into practice.  It is a critical step in professional development.  The supervisor’s profession shapes the perspective in which the professional counselor learns under supervision.  The length of time over which the professional counselor completes the supervised hours affects their learning experience.  If they complete the hours in too few months, they do not have sufficient time to reflect on what they are learning.  The nature of the supervision also makes a difference; group meetings differ from one-on-one reviews because group dynamics are different from one-on-one dynamics.  

4. Missouri uses a national standard licensing examination that tests a professional counselor’s knowledge in a wide variety of subjects including counseling theory, research activities, and career information.  A national standard measures a professional counselor’s knowledge in a way that can be understood wherever the standard is used.  Such a measure is unavailable through questioning persons, even if they know the professional counselor’s practice.  

5. Professional counseling’s intensively interpersonal nature places a premium on face-to-face interaction in the classroom.  Self-teaching through independent study of course materials does not yield the same understanding as classroom interaction.  

6. Probst held Missouri professional counselor License No. 001070 from May 22, 1990, to February 28, 1993.  In 1992, Probst moved to Texas with the intent of remaining there indefinitely, and thus allowed her Missouri license to lapse.  Probst held a Texas professional counselor license from June 10, 1993, to October 31, 1999. 

7. On June 4, 1999, Probst moved back to Missouri.  She had no intent to remain indefinitely.  She kept her voting registration and driver’s license in Texas.  On July 9, 1999, Probst sent to the Committee an application for Missouri licensure by reciprocity.  However, she had not yet made up her mind whether to remain in Missouri or return to Texas.  

8. On July 12, 1999, Probst started work at Edgewood Children’s Center in St. Louis, Missouri.  At the time of the hearing, she was working at Edgewood Children’s Center as a diagnostic therapist with ten severely abused and neglected children in the custody of the State.  

9. The Committee denied Probst’s application by letter dated July 31, 2000.
  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear Probst’s petition.  Section 621.045.1.
  Probst has the burden of proving that the law entitles her to a license.  Section 621.120.  

I.  Licensure by Reciprocity

Probst held a Missouri license from May 22, 1990, to February 28, 1993, but that license is beyond renewal.  Section 337.507.2 provides:

The division shall mail a renewal notice to the last known address of each licensee prior to the registration renewal date. Failure to provide the division with the information required for registration, or to pay the registration fee after such notice shall effect a revocation of the license after a period of sixty days from the registration renewal date.  The license shall be restored if, within two years of the registration date, the applicant provides written application and the payment of the registration fee and a delinquency fee.

The Committee’s Regulation 4 CSR 95-2.050(5) provides:

Any individual who failed to renew the license within the sixty (60)-day period set forth in section 337.507.2, RSMo and who wishes to restore the license shall make application to the division through the committee by submitting the following within two (2) years of the registration renewal date[.]

(Emphasis added.)  Because more than two years have elapsed since February 28, 1993, Probst can no longer revive her Missouri license.  Therefore, she must apply for a new license.  

Section 337.510.3 provides:  

The committee shall issue a license to each person who files an application and fee as required by the provisions of sections 337.500 to 337.540 and who furnishes evidence satisfactory to the committee that the applicant has complied with the provisions of . . . subsection 1 of this section
 or with the provisions of subsection 2 of this section. . . .

Subsection 2 of section 337.510 provides licensure by reciprocity: 
Any person not a resident of this state holding a valid unrevoked and unexpired license as a professional counselor issued by a state having substantially the same licensing requirements as this state may be granted a license to engage in the person’s occupation in this state upon application to the committee accompanied by the appropriate fee as established by the committee pursuant to section 337.507.

(Emphasis added.)  Under that statute, licensure by reciprocity depends on residence, licensing requirements, and filing an application with the proper fee.  The application and fee are not at issue.  

II.  Residence


The parties dispute whether Probst was a “person who is not a resident” when she applied for a license by reciprocity.  “[T]here must be presence in a new domicile and present intent to remain there indefinitely and make that location one’s permanent residence.”  In re Estate of Potashnick, 841 S.W.2d 714, 720 (Mo. A pp., E.D. 1992).  The record shows that Probst became a resident of Texas in 1992.  Her move to Missouri alone did not change her residency.  Probst testified that she had not decided whether to remain permanently in Missouri or return to Texas when she applied for a license.  She retained attachments to Texas, including her driver’s license and voter registration.  Therefore, we conclude that Probst was not a resident when she applied for a license.  

III.  Substantially the Same Licensing Requirements


The Committee argues that we should deny Probst’s application because only a “person . . . holding a . . . license . . . issued by a state having substantially the same licensing requirements as this state” may have a license by reciprocity, and Probst’s license was issued by Texas.  

Probst argues that she is an experienced and capable professional counselor.  Neither the Committee nor this Commission disputes Probst’s professional ability.  However, under reciprocity, we compare Missouri’s license requirements to Texas’ license requirements, not to Probst’s qualifications.    

Substantial means important or essential.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 1174 (10th ed. 1993).  Same means identical, indistinguishable, or equal.  Id. at 1033.  Therefore, 

Probst must show that the important requirements for a Texas professional counselor license are essentially identical to Missouri's.  The Committee argues that Texas’ licensing requirements and Missouri’s licensing requirements differ substantially as follows.  

A.  Education

The Committee argues that Texas and Missouri differ in the education that they require.  

Regulation 4 CSR 95-2.010(1)(A)3.A(II) requires a degree from a graduate program that is approved by the Council for Accreditation of Counseling and Related Educational Programs, accredited by the Council on Rehabilitation Education, Inc., or consists of:


(a) A core program in counseling which shall be met by successful completion of at least one (1), three (3)-semester hour graduate course in each of the following core areas:

*   *   *



IV.  The helping relationship.  Courses in this area cover the theoretical foundations and professional skill training that enable the helper to understand the client’s problems more fully and accurately and to intervene effectively.  Study of the helper-client relationship is a primary factor in determining the effects of helping clients achieve the changes they desire.  This includes courses such as the Counselor-Client Relationship, Family Counseling, Techniques of Interviewing, Crisis Counseling, Behavior Modification and Interpersonal Relationships; 



V.  Group dynamics, processing and counseling.  Courses in this area teach the theories, principles and techniques of doing counseling or psychotherapy with groups of people.  This includes courses such as Group Counseling, Group Therapy, Group Dynamics, Group Process and Theories of Group Practice[.]

(Emphasis added.)  The Committee’s Regulation 4 CSR 95-2.010(1)(B)3 denies credit for:

workshops, continuing education, work experience, readings, courses, independent studies, correspondence courses or any course offered primarily by audio or video tape, even if credit is awarded by the educational institution and the offering appears on the transcript[.]

(Emphasis added.)  

Texas’ academic requirements are set forth at the Texas State Board of Examiners of Professional Counselors’ (Texas’) Regulation 22 TAC 681.64, which provided:

(a) An applicant is responsible for obtaining academic course work in and demonstrating competency in the following specific areas through successful completion of the examination:



(1) normal human growth and development--the process and stages of human intellectual, physical, social, and emotional development from prenatal origins through old age;



(2) abnormal human behavior--the principles of understanding dysfunction in human behavior or social disorganization;



(3) appraisal or assessment techniques--the principles, concepts, and procedures of systematic appraisal or assessment of an individual’s attitudes, aptitudes, achievements, interests, and personal characteristics, which may include the use of both non-testing approaches and test instruments;



(4) counseling theories--the major theories of professional counseling;



(5) counseling methods or techniques--the methods or techniques used to provide counseling treatment intervention including:




(A) counseling individuals; and




(B) the theory and types of groups, including dynamics and the methods of practice with groups;



(6) research--the methods of research which may include the study of statistics or a thesis project in an area relevant to the practice of professional counseling;



(7) life style and career development--the theories of vocational choice, career choice and life style, sources of occupational and educational information, and career decision-making processes;



(8) social, cultural, and family issues--the studies of change, ethnic groups, gender studies, family systems, urban and rural societies, population patterns, cultural patterns, and differing life styles; and



(9) professional orientation--the objectives of professional organizations, codes of ethics, legal aspects of practice, standards of preparation, and the role identity of persons providing direct counseling treatment intervention[.]


(Emphasis added.)  

Both Missouri and Texas have a requirement as to the applicant’s academic curriculum.  In Missouri, an applicant’s curriculum qualifies if a professional organization – the Council for Accreditation of Counseling and Related Educational Programs, or the Council on Rehabilitation Education, Inc. – has endorsed it.  Texas does not have such a provision.  

In Missouri, if the applicant’s curriculum is not endorsed by one of the professional organizations, she must show that her curriculum includes three hours in core subjects.  Texas’ core subjects do not include the Helping Relationship or Group Dynamics, Processing and Counseling.  Texas’ required course work may include some helping relationship issues scattered through it; however, the Committee’s expert testified that this is not substantially the same as a three-hour course in the helping relationship.  Texas requires course work to include group theory, dynamics, practice methods and types, and addresses the same subject matter as Missouri’s requirement as to group theories, principles, and techniques.  However, Missouri requires a three-hour course devoted to that subject matter, and Texas does not require a minimum number of hours.  

The record shows that the nature of course work and the number of credit hours in each subject determine the character of an education in professional counseling.  According to the Committee’s expert, the requirements of Texas and Missouri are not substantially the same as to education, and Probst presented no evidence to the contrary.  Therefore, we conclude that Texas does not have substantially the same educational requirement as Missouri.  

B.  Supervised Experience

The Committee argues that Texas and Missouri differ as to the professionals, methods, and time involved in the supervised experience required.  

Missouri Regulation 4 CSR 95-2.020(1)(B) provides:

[T]he phrase acceptable supervised counseling experience . . . shall mean post-degree training or practice of counseling . . . obtained under the supervision of a licensed counselor, psychologist or psychiatrist who is not a relative of the applicant. . . .  Acceptable supervision shall involve– 


1.  A minimum of one (1) hour per week of individual face-to-face supervision by the supervisor at the rate of no fewer than forty-eight (48) weeks per calendar year.  These hours may be included in the total number of supervised hours required in paragraphs (1)(B)6. and 7.  Group supervision is not acceptable for meeting the requirements of this regulation nor is the use of electronic communication;

*   *   *

7.  For applicants applying for licensure on the basis of a master’s degree, the minimum acceptable supervised experience shall be three thousand (3000) hours obtained in no fewer than twenty-four (24) and no more than forty-eight (48) consecutive calendar months[.]

(Emphasis added.)  


Texas Regulation 22 TAC 681.83 (a) provides:

A supervisor acceptable to the Texas State Board of Examiners of Professional Counselors (board) must be one of the following:


(1) a person who holds a regular license issued by this board or a person licensed as a counselor in another state;



(2) a person licensed or certified by this state or any other state in a profession that provides counseling and with the academic training and experience to supervise the counseling services offered by the intern. In Texas this person must be:




(A) a licensed professional counselor;




(B) a licensed psychologist;




(C) a licensed physician board certified in psychiatry;




(D) a licensed master social worker with advanced clinical practitioner designation, or;




(E) a licensed marriage and family therapist[.]


(Emphasis added.)  Texas Regulation 22 TAC 681.82 required that:

(a) Applicants for licensure must have completed a supervised experience acceptable to the Texas State Board of Examiners of Professional Counselors (board) based on the following:


*   *   *


(2) persons who are admitted to a counselor preparation program designed to obtain a graduate degree in counseling or related fields after September 1, 1997, must complete 36 months or 3,000 clock hours of supervised counseling experience. 

*   *   *

(c) An applicant must complete:

*   *   *


(2) the required 3,000 clock-hours of supervised experience in a time period of no fewer than 18 months.

*
*
*

(i) The applicant must have received direct supervision consisting of a minimum of one hour a week of face-to-face supervision in individual or group settings. No more than one half of the total hours of supervision having been received [sic] in group supervision. 

(Emphasis added).  

Texas allows social workers and marital and family therapists to supervise professional counselors, which shapes the learning experience differently from Missouri, where only a licensed counselor, psychologist or psychiatrist may supervise.  Texas spreads the 3,000 hours of 

supervised experience over at least 18 months instead of Missouri’s 24-month minimum, which allows less time for internalizing the experience.  Texas allows half of the supervisory meetings to be in a group setting, which has a different dynamic than the one-on-one setting.  The record shows that supervised experience is critical in shaping professional development.  According to the Committee’s expert, the requirements of Texas and Missouri are not substantially the same as to supervised experience, and Probst presented no testimony to the contrary.

We conclude that Texas does not have substantially the same supervised experience requirement as Missouri.  

C.  Examination

For applicants not licensed by reciprocity, section 337.510.1 requires that:

Each applicant for licensure as a professional counselor shall furnish evidence to the committee that: 

*   *   *

(2) Upon examination, the applicant is possessed of requisite knowledge of the profession, including techniques and applications, research and its interpretation, and professional affairs and ethics. 

The record shows that Missouri uses a nationally-recognized standard written examination.  Applicants for licensure, other than by reciprocity, must all take the examination, even if they have a provisional license.  Section 337.510.3 provides:

The division shall issue a provisional professional counselor license to any applicant who meets all requirements of subdivisions (1) and (2) of subsection 1 of this section, but who has not completed the required one or two years of acceptable supervised counseling experience required by paragraphs (a) to (c) of subdivision (1) of subsection 1 of this section, and such 

applicant may reapply for licensure as a professional counselor upon completion of such acceptable supervised counseling experience. 

(Emphasis added.) 

Texas statutes do not require a test of any applicant’s knowledge of techniques and applications, research and its interpretation, or professional affairs and ethics; nor does it require an examination of certain applicants with a temporary license.  Its “examination” may consist solely of discussions with the applicant’s acquaintances as to the applicant’s “experience and competence.”  The Texas statute, TX. OCC. CODE ANN. § 503.305 provides:

(a) The board shall administer examinations to determine the competence of qualified applicants at least twice each calendar year.


(b) As determined by the board for each applicant, the license examination may be:


(1) a field examination using questionnaires answered by the applicant's instructors, employers, supervisors, references, and others who are competent, in the board's judgment, to evaluate the applicant's professional competence; or


(2) another type of examination as prescribed by the board.


(c) A field examination may include, as the board considers necessary, the submission of:


(1) written case studies and taped interviews with the applicant's instructors, employers, supervisors, references, and others; or


(2) documentary evidence of the quality, scope, and nature of the applicant's experience and competence.


(d) If a written examination is required, the board shall grade the examination and recommend to the presiding officer the action to be taken. To ensure impartiality, the board shall grade a written examination anonymously. Written examination documents shall 

be identified by number and may not be marked with the name of an applicant.


(e) The board shall have the written portion of the examination, if any, validated under the direction of a testing professional.

(Emphasis added.)  Texas Regulation 22 TAC 681.91 requires an examination, but sets forth no content requirement.  That regulation states, in its entirety:  

(a) The Texas State Board of Examiners of Professional Counselors (board) shall develop a licensure examination.


(b) The administration of the examination may be contracted to a national testing company.


(c) Examinations will be administered at testing centers located in various cities throughout the state.

Further, Texas Regulation 22 TAC 681.63(d) exempted holders of temporary licenses from the examination requirement:

A person who held a temporary license on September 1, 1996, may obtain a regular license after September 1, 1996, without having a master’s or doctorate degree in counseling or a related field and a 48 semester hour planned graduate program but must meet the applicant qualifications for a regular license in effect when the person applied for the temporary license.

(Emphasis added.)    

Texas allows a measurement of applicants’ suitability for licensure in a way significantly different from Missouri’s.
  Missouri produces an evaluation of all applicants (except by reciprocity) that can be understood in any jurisdiction using the standard examination.  We conclude that Texas does not have substantially the same examination requirement as Missouri.  

Summary


We deny Probst’s application for a professional counselor’s license by reciprocity with Texas because Texas does not have substantially the same licensing requirements as Missouri.  


SO ORDERED on May 30, 2001.



________________________________



SHARON M. BUSCH



Commissioner

�The record does not explain the year-long processing time for Probst’s application.  





�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


�Subsection 1 of section 337.510 provides licensure by education and examination.  The Committee also argued that Probst is not entitled to licensure under that provision, but Probst expressly does not argue that she is.  We do not decide whether Probst is entitled to a license by education and examination.   


�Texas Regulation 22 TAC 681.52(f)(3) requires an applicant for provisional licensure to include “official documentation that the applicant has passed a national examination relating to counseling or art therapy or an exam offered by another state or territory for licensure as a counselor or art therapist.”  
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